

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC.; STEVEN T. PLOCHOCKI;
PAUL A. HOLT; SHELDON RAZIN,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND
POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT TRUST;
ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER A. WALD
WHITNEY B. WEBER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

MICHELE D. JOHNSON
ANDREW GRAY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
650 Town Center Drive
20th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
ALEXANDRA P. SHECHTEL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Safe Harbor Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Safe Harbor Is Wrong	25
C. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>City of Miami Fire Fighters’ & Police Officers’ Retirement Trust v. Quality Systems, Inc. (In re Quality Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation)</i> , 865 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017)	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice and Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration, <i>In re Quality Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	36a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>City of Miami Fire Fighters’ & Police Officers’ Retirement Trust v. Quality Systems, Inc. (In re Quality Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation)</i> , No. 15-55173 (9th Cir. Sept. 29, 2017)	61a
Exhibit 39 to Declaration of Katherine A. Rykken in Support of Defendants’ Second Request for Judicial Notice, <i>In re Quality Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 8:13-cv-01818-CJC-JPR (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2014), ECF No. 35-2 (excerpt)	63a
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re Akorn, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	21
<i>Arkansas Public Employees Retirement Systems v. Harman International Industries Inc. (In re Harman International Industries, Inc. Securities Litigation)</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1167 (2016).....	13, 17, 21, 24
<i>Asher v. Baxter International Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	13, 16, 21, 24
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Gold Resource Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Colo. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Banker v. Gold Resource Corp. (In re Gold Resource Corp. Securities Litigation)</i> , 776 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13, 15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 536 U.S. 935 (2002)	13, 15, 19
<i>Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	13, 15, 19
<i>Julianello v. K-V Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 791 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	6
<i>Miami Group v. Vivendi, S.A. (In re</i> <i>Vivendi, S.A. Securities Litigation)</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Miller v. Champion Enterprises Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>OFI Asset Management v. Cooper Tire &</i> <i>Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pension Fund Group v. Tempur-Pedic International, Inc.</i> , 614 F. App'x 237 (6th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Rand-Heart of New York, Inc. v. Dolan</i> , 812 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016).....	25
<i>Slayton v. American Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	13, 16, 17, 22, 31
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	4
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4, 5, 6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77z-2	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)	2, 6, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)(i).....	7, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(i)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

141 Cong. Rec. H14040 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995).....	30
141 Cong. Rec. S8894 (daily ed. June 22, 1995).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730</i>	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph De Simone <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asher to Asher and Dust to Dust: The Demise of the PSLRA Safe Harbor?</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 799 (2005)	22
Alfred Wang, Comment, <i>The Problem of Meaningful Language: Safe Harbor Protection in Securities Class Action Suits after Asher v. Baxter</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1907 (2006)	22
